
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

24 September 2018 at 6pm
  

George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Rufia Ashraf

Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Luke Graystone
Councillor Paul Joyce
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith
Councillor Jane Birch

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  
12 November 2018   6:00 pm
28 January 2019
29 April
15 July

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 20 June 2018.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 
6:05pm

Enforcement Issues The Committee to receive a briefing 
around enforcement of adults riding 
bicycles on pavements and the 
parking of cars on pavements

6
6:20PM

The Bus Station 5 - 7 The Committee to receive a briefing 
around the bus station, including the 
traffic model.

7 
6:35pm

CSP Performance 8 - 13

8 
6:45pm

Performance Monitoring 
Report

14 - 22 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report

9 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny Panels. 

9 (a) 
6:55pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 23

9 (b) 
7:00pm

Scrutiny Panel 2 24

9 (c) 
7:05pm

Scrutiny Panel 3 25

9(D)
7:10PM

Scrutiny Panel 4 26 - 31

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

11 
7:15pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Evaluation of O&S Reports 
Working Group

32 - 33 The Committee to receive a progress 
report from the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S 
Reports Working Group.

12 
7:20pm

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health and  Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee

34 - 35 Councillor Cathrine Russell to provide 
an update on the work of NCC’s 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee.

13 
7:25pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.

14 
7:30pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 June 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 June 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Officers

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillors Alan Bottwood, Penny 
Flavell, Luke Graystone and  Zoe Smith

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing
Louise Faulkner, Licensing Team Leader
Katie Young, Senior Regeneration Officer
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Press James Averill, Democracy Reporter
1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell.  Councillor Sargeant, 
Councillor Walker, Councillor G Eales and Councillor Kilby Shaw.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee noted the written explanation in respect of PP06% change in serious 
acquisitive crime from baseline.

Louise Faulkner, Licensing Team Leader, presented a written briefing note regarding 
PP07% Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles inspected which comply with 
regulations and elaborated thereon.  It was highlighted that during 2017/2018 426 vehicles 
had been checked.

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, presented a brief regarding HML01 – total 
number of households living in temporary accommodation and HM107 – number of 
households that are prevented from becoming homeless; the salient points were 
highlighted.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 June 2018

 People presenting as needing temporary accommodation is exceeding those 
leaving this type of accommodation

 55% of people living in temporary accommodation is in relation to those losing 
private rented housing

AGREED: That the updates are noted.

6. MONITORING OF O&S REPORTS

(A) HOMELESSNESS (PRE DECISION SCRUTINY)
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, presented the action plan in relation to the 
accepted recommendations contained within the O&S Report:  Homelessness (Pre 
Decision Scrutiny) and highlighted the key points.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to concerns regarding delays listed on the action plan, Phil Harris 
advised that the service area was exceedingly busy. For example, a Review of 
Homelessness is a huge piece of work – a 5 year Homeless Strategy has been 
produced but additional resources are needed.

 In response to a query regarding the rough sleepers count and  whether feedback 
was provided to Government; Phil Harris advised that not currently but it could be 
provided.

 In answer to a question whether Unitary status could have an impact regarding 
Policy going forward, Phil Harris confirmed it is expected to and discussions are 
ongoing.

 The Committee was concerned regarding the increase in rents in the private sector.

Phil Harris was thanked for his update.

AGREED: That a further is update is provided to the November 2018 meeting of this 
Committee.

(B) ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The Chair confirmed that all actions were now completed therefore monitoring is complete.

(C) EFFECTIVENESS OF THE ENFORCEMENT OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING

Louise Faulkner, Licensing Team Leader, provided an update on the actions contained 
with the O&S Report:  Effectiveness of the Enforcement of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing; 
highlighting the salient points.  She displayed the new plate brackets to the Committee.

The Chair asked for a further update to be presented to the January 2019 meeting of this 
Committee.

AGREED: That a further update be presented to the January 2019 meeting of this 
Committee.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 June 2018

(D) MATCH DAY PARKING
Katie Young, Senior Regeneration Officer, provided a written brief to the Committee; 
elaborating on the salient points.  The Committee welcomed the work done and was 
pleased to hear the final meeting of the Working Group was set for early July 2018.

AGREED: That the update is noted and there is no further monitoring required.

(E) NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING
Katie Young, Senior Regeneration Officer, provided a written brief to the Committee; 
elaborating on the salient points.

The Chair requested that there is a further update to the November meeting of this 
Committee.

AGREED: That a further update is presented to the November meeting of this 
Committee.

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Smith, Deputy Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1, presented the scope for approval.

AGREED: That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 1 is approved.

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
Councillor Flavell, member of Scrutiny Panel 2, presented the scope for approval.

AGREED: That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 2 is approved.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor Lane, member of Scrutiny Panel 3, presented the scope for approval.

AGREED: That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 3 is approved.

11. EVALUATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP
Councillor Lane, Chair of the Working Group, presented the scope for approval.

AGREED: That the scope of the Scrutiny Activity:  Evaluation of Overview and Scrutiny 
Reports is approved.

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 June 2018

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP
The Chair gave background to the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group.  There was a need to confirm the membership for 2018/2019.

Meetings were confirmed as:

 12 November 2018
 8 January 2019

Commencing at 5:15pm

Due to the number of apologies, it was AGREED that the Scrutiny Officer would contact 
the Committee asking Councillors with an interest to be a member of this Group to confirm 
this.

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/2018
The Chair presented the O&S Annual Report for 2017/2018 for the Committee’s 
consideration and approval.

AGREED: That the O&S Annual Report for 2017/2018 is approved and presented to full 
Council in July 2018.

14. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  
SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The update from Councillor Sargeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social 
Care  Scrutiny Committee was noted.

15. NBCS REPRESENTATIVE, AND DEPUTY REPRESENTATIVE, TO NCC'S 
HEALTH AND  SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Chair advised that there is a need to elect a new NBCs Representative, and Deputy 
Representative, to NCC's Health and Social Care  Scrutiny Committee, however,  due to 
the number of apologies, it was AGREED that the Scrutiny Officer would contact the 
Committee asking Councillors with an interest to let her know.

16. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There was none.

17. URGENT ITEMS
There was none.

4



1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

24 September 2018

To provide the Committee with information regarding the North Gate bus 
station, including the traffic model.

Briefing Note 

The North Gate bus station is owned by the Borough Council and managed 
through its Town Centre Operation team. Day to day operations include health 
& safety, proactive and reactive maintenance, cleaning & waste disposal, 
welfare facilities and security services.  

The council has sublet two small units within the bus station to a café operator 
and Stagecoach to provide a Travel Centre which provides travel information 
for all the bus services. The adjoining Select Convenience shop has direct 
access into the bus station but are managed and operated separately from 
the bus station. 

North Gate bus station operates 7 days a week throughout the year. It closes 
on Easter Sunday and Christmas Day only as no buses services run on those 
days. The bus services operate from 04.30 hours to 23.45 hours Monday – 
Saturday. Sunday’s bus services are reduced and operate between 06.30 
hours to 23.30 hours.

All bus routes are managed by Northamptonshire County Council as the 
Highway Authority who work closely with the Bus Operators.  Stagecoach 
operate the largest number of routes and services (circa 70%) with UNO 
being the second largest bus operator.

The Borough Council has responsibility for the day to day building operations 
which include public safety and there are protocols and risk assessments in 
place to support our staff, contractors, bus operators and bus users.
  
In March 2014, when the bus station opened additional resources were 
provided to support bus users, bus operators, contractors and staff through 
the transitional stage. As the new operations came into place, bus users were 
advised about which bays the bus service ran from, visitors were guided to 
the market and other locations across the town centre, bus information 
displays above bus bays provide key information on timings and the Travel 
Centre provided face to face help. 

5

Agenda Item 6



2

North Gate bus station provides a single level provision for all bus users and 
is compliant with DDA regulations and offer new welfare facilities for users. 

North Gate has all a level access for all bus bays which accommodate the 
needs of all users, other features include a travel centre, café, welfare 
facilities and public seating.  North Gate has an up to date CCTV system and 
security which provides for a more pleasant experience for bus users as the 
level of anti-social behaviour is significantly below those experienced in the 
old Greyfriars bus station.
 
The bus operator’s adapted quickly to the bus interchange incorporating the 
Drapery bus bays.  Bus operators signed a voluntary agreement which set 
standards for operational workings, provision of welfare facilities and health & 
safety.  Despite some initial concerns the North Gate bus station has received 
only a handful of complaints over the last 4 years.

Since its opening, minor modifications have been introduced to enhance 
safety across the board including the general public, bus users and bus 
drivers. This has included enhancing bay barriers, additional signage to 
advise the public where to go, information boards for bus passengers and we 
continue to review operations and ensure safety is maintained. 

There have been some incidents since the bus station first opened, these 
include slips & trips, verbal abuse, assaults, drunken behaviour, near miss, 
bus on barrier strike, medical illness and criminal damage.  In the main, most 
incidents have been ‘low level’ and in comparison with the old Greyfriars bus 
station the numbers are significantly lower.

The Town Centre Operations team and our security contractor manage public 
safety day to day. 

Highways:

There have been issues with cars occasionally driving through the bus station, 
despite the signage at the entrance but numbers are very low.  The County 
Council, Bus Operators and the Borough have reviewed various options to 
address this issue.  

The highway network around the town centre has remained constant for many 
years and at tiles reach bursting point.  The ring road around the town centre 
has peak usage times and should a road accident block the ring road or 
reduce lane numbers it does not take too long before the knock-on effect 
creates traffic jams all along the ring road and into the town centre.

The County Council are aware of these issues and have been working with 
the Borough with the aim to implement improvements to create some 
additional resilience across the highway network. 

6



3

The bus interchange which incorporates North Gate and the Drapery have 
around 100 bus services operating per hour during peak times.  On an 
average days these Services operate without any significant issues.  
However, should unexpected or unplanned incidents occur which impacts on 
the ring road then we have experienced / encountered traffic issues in the 
town centre.  The exception to this is around Christmas when traffic numbers 
increase significantly due to the increase is shoppers coming into the town.  
  
Suggested Future Options:

Improvements to the ring road should be explored with the aim to provide 
additional resilie
[...]
line officers 

 Child Sexual Exploitation event held at the Deco Theatre during national online 

10

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny
Call 01604 837046 or 01604 837408  

E-mail:  scrutiny@northampton.gov.uk

4

safety day. Drama production and awareness session delivered to 500 young 
people across 10 of our primary and secondary schools.  

 Knife Crime Launch in the summer, promotional materials produced to raise 
awareness of the dangers and consequences of carrying a knife.  

 £354,706, secured from the  Home Office’s Trusted Relationships Fund for the next 
two years, with a potential of additional funding for a further two years, a total of 
£470,936 (subject to the Governments Spending Review) to help increase the 
support available to the town’s most vulnerable young people. The funding will 
enable Northampton Borough Council and Free2Talk, to deliver interventions and 
mentoring, lasting up to a year, to young people most at risk of getting involved in 
knife crime and anti-social behaviour.

 Street Football continued in hot spot locations.

 School Pastors continue to operate at Northampton Academy and Weston Favell 
Academy, with regular patrols taking place on Thursday’s and Friday’s with pastoral 
support being provided as and when required.  

 Street Pastor Scheme continues to operate in the Town Centre. 

 Purple Flag for the Town Centre achieved.

 The media campaign focusing on the night time economy, ‘Nights Out Northampton’ 
continues.  Key messages of the campaign will focus on personal safety, alcohol 
awareness and projects that are currently being developed, including a ‘taxi-
marshalling scheme’ and ‘safer routes home’.

 Ongoing work with University of Northampton and the student Union as they move 
to the town.  

 Security marking of property and bicycles being undertaken in hot spot locations, 
including parks, schools and in the Town Centre.

 Work on anti-social behaviour cases continues with 43 open cases currently in the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Unit. 33 Community Protection Warning letters have been 
issued, 20 full Community Protection Notices served, 8 Criminal Behaviour Orders 
granted and a Cuckooing specific Civil Injunction issued.  

 Marble Arch PSPO obtained. 

 During the six week summer holidays, six partnership days of action took place, 
working with partners to tackle anti-social behaviour, street drinking and begging, in 
the Town Centre.

 Funding provided for additional police resource on the Town Centre, to provide 
visibility, improve the feeling of safety and to tackle anti-social behaviour and crime.

 Community Events held for International Women’s Day, International Men’s Day, 

11

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny
Call 01604 837046 or 01604 837408  

E-mail:  scrutiny@northampton.gov.uk

5

and International Day for Persons with a Disability Day, International Youth Day and 
National Hate Crime Week. These events were utilised to bring the community 
together, to get key messages out to the community. Including how to stay safe, get 
help and support and to raise awareness of hate crime, domestic abuse, mental 
health and equality. 

 I’m Still Me LGBTQ learning conference delivered. Attended by approx. 65 
delegates covering 40 schools and organisations across Northamptonshire.

 Through the Partnership Grants process, funding has been allocated to groups that 
support Community Safety activity such as domestic abuse, young people, and 
night time economy.

Specific pieces of work that will take place in the next three months: 

 CSP are funding the Youth Offending Service to deliver knife crime awareness in 
our ten secondary schools, colleges, and the University from September 2018. 

 Together with Leicestershire Community Safety Partnership, Northampton CSP 
have funded East Midland
[...]
rview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Graham Walker, Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 2

13 September 2018 24

Agenda Item 9b



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

BRIEFING NOTE:

SCRUTINY PANEL 3  - NORTHAMPTON POST UNITARY

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the  
Scrutiny Panel has held one evidence gathering meeting, with a further 
scheduled for 20 September 2018.

2         UPDATE

2.1      The Scrutiny Panel received a presentation that set the scene for the 
Review, approved its core questions to be put to key expert advisors and 
attended a number of site visits. A Community Impact Assessment for the 
Review was completed and has been published.

2.2      At the meeting scheduled for 20 September 2018, the Scrutiny Panel will 
receive responses to its core questions from key internal expert advisors; 
receive a briefing note around desktop research and a further briefing 
note detailing the findings from its  recent site visits to two Town Councils.  

2.3 Further evidence gathering meetings are scheduled, with the next one set 
for 29 November 2018.

2.4      In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol the Chair of this Scrutiny 
Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress report.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Brian Sargeant, Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 3

11 September 2018

25

Agenda Item 9c



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

BRIEFING NOTE:

SCRUTINY PANEL 4 – ADULT SOCIAL CARE FACILITIES

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned Scrutiny Panel 4 to 
undertake a Review regarding: Adult Social Care Facilities the rationale 
being “to carry out investigation into Adult Social Care fa
[...]
6. Co-Options to the Review 
 

 To be confirmed

7.  Community Impact Screening Assessment 

 A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 
scope of the Review

8.   Evidence gathering Timetable 

August 2018 – March 2019

  9 August 2018                      - Scoping meeting
  8 October                              - Evidence gathering
  6 November                          -  Evidence gathering
  6 December                          - Evidence gathering
  17  January 2019                - Evidence gathering
 11 February                          - Evidence gathering
  1 April                                   - Approval final report

Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm

9.   Responsible Officers

Laurie Gould Solicitor and Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

10. Final report presented by:

Completed by April 2019.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet.

11. Monitoring procedure:

Review the impact of the report after six months   

31



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2018

BRIEFING NOTE:
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY – EVALUATION OF O&S REPORTS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Working Group has held two evidence gathering meetings.

2         UPDATE

2.1      At the meeting held on 2 July 2018 the Committee evaluated the 
effectiveness of the following reports:

.
 Planning (2005/2006)
 Tree Policy (2005/2006)
 Allotments(Water Charges) 2005/2006
 Street Scene (2005/2006)

2.2      At the meeting scheduled for 17 September 2018, the Working Group will 
review the effectiveness of the following previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Reports:

2006/2007
 

·Tree policy

·Homelessness (rough sleepers) task and finish group

· Community safety (evaluation of dispersal orders) 
 

2007/2008 

·Community engagement 

· Voluntary sector 
 

2009/20
[...]
ember 2018

35

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Bus Station
	7 CSP Performance
	8 Performance Monitoring Report
	10 Corporate Performance
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 1 2018-2019 All Measures Apr -Jun V4pdf


	9a Scrutiny Panel 1
	9b Scrutiny Panel 2
	9c Scrutiny Panel 3
	9d Scrutiny Panel 4
	scoping document draft version 2

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Evaluation of O&S Reports Working Group
	11 Report back from NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social Care  Scrutiny Committee





Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 24 September 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 24 September 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

APOLOGIES

Witnesses

Officer

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy 
Chair) Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Alan Bottwood, Terrie Eales 
(substituting for Councillor Gareth Eales), Paul Joyce, Sam Kilby-
Shaw, Arthur McCutcheon (substituting for Councillor Cathrine 
Russell), Dennis Meredith, Brian Sargeant and Zoe Smith 

Councillors Aziz, G Eales, Graystone and Russell

Sergeant Rod Williams, Northants Police
Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Engagement
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Member of the 
Public

 Brian Hoare

1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Brian Hoare, individual, addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on agenda item 
6.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. ENFORCEMENT ISSUES
Sergeant Rod Williams, Northants Police, provided the Committee with an update 
regarding enforcement issues around adults riding bicycles of pavements.

Salient points: 

 People cycling on the pavement can incur a fine of £50.
 There are two issues  - irresponsible cycling such as those doing stunts on their 

bikes and responsible cyclist, ringing their bells and riding sensibly



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 24 September 2018

 The Police has lots of key priorities to deal with mainly around cuckooing and anti 
social behaviour

 A six week operation took place around cycling on pavements; 151 people were 
given advise and 7 received a  Fixed Penalty Notice

 NBC Wardens also have the power to enforce , work is currently underway 
regarding giving the Officers who give out litter fines the powers to also to carryout 
enforcement regarding cycling on pavements

 The Committee heard that there is confusion regarding the layout by the market 
whereby it indicates there is a cycle lane and could give the impression that cyclists 
can ride along Abington Street

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard

 The Committee commented that there is a large sign in situ that states “No cycling” 
along Abington Street

 Repeat offenders are those who would receive a Fixed Penalty Notice
 In response to a question, Sargeant Williams commented that the Police have 

focussed on the St Crispin’s area regarding cycling on pavements.  There is also 
the need to explore how Northampton could become more cycle friendly.

 The Chair suggested that it would be good for Overview and Scrutiny to undertake 
a Review around the enforcement of illegal cycling on its Work Programme next 
year

 The Government has issued a consultation paper around cycling.
 In response to a query regarding getting messages to the students at the University, 

Sergeant Williams advised that social media is a very useful tool for getting 
messages out.  A global email would also be sent to students regarding cycling 
laws.

Sergeant Rod Williams, Northants Police, was thanked for providing an informative 
address.

AGREED: The updated was noted.

5. THE BUS STATION
Brian Hoare, local resident, addressed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   He 
acknowledged the value that Scrutiny can add, such as pre-decision scrutiny and scrutiny 
reviews but queried the value of the briefing note as in his opinion it did not identify the 
issues or concerns to be addressed.  He queried why the schemes listed in the briefing 
note did not contain details and queried how this briefing would add value.

Mr Hoare was thanked for his address.

Derrick Simpson, Town Centre Manager, presented his briefing note to the Committee, 
highlighting the salient points:

 The report had been produced in response to a request for information around the 
impact of the bus station on the town centre, the Traffic Modelling Study had been 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 24 September 2018

issued to the Chair. The document was very comprehensive containing over 270 
pages.  

 As a result of the Traffic Modelling Study the bus station opened in March 2014.  
There had been a few issues on the day of it opening but this in part was due to a 
traffic incident which lead to inner ring road network in the town to coming to a halt. 

 There had been some issues with pedestrians walking across Sheep Street & 
Bradshaw Street and not using the zebra crossings and therefore additional barriers 
were installed to improve safety. The traffic light sequence was monitored and 
altered to assist traffic flows.

 Generally, throughout the day the buses flow well, issues only arise when the 
artillery ring roads are blocked through accidents or planned works as these then 
impact on the area around the bus station.

 On average 40-60 vehicles use the Drapery illegally every hour during the daytime.  
NCC have undertaken studies and are aware of the issues and are seeking 
permission to install ANPR enforcement cameras. This will reduce the number of 
unauthorised vehicles travelling along the Drapery and will improve traffic flows.

 NCC and NBC are working on plans to make Bradshaw Street one way again to 
improve traffic flows.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 The Chair confirmed that this report had been requested at the meeting of the 
Committee on 30 April 2018 as the issue had been discussed at the Work 
Programming event.

 The new bus station provides a much better offer to bus users and bus drivers.  The 
bus station is well maintained, clean, improved safety with CCTV and security with 
good quality amenities. In comparison with the old Greyfriars bus station graffiti 
levels have fallen by 99%; complaints are rare and security issues are minimal. 

 Previously, there was a major issue with pedestrians crossing Lady’s Lane and 
Greyfriars Lane to enter the bus station as they wished to avoid the underground 
passageways.  At its peak there were around 150 pedestrians hourly crossing the 
roads, in the new bus station this number has now reduce to a handful each hour. 

 There are around 8 million bus users annually using the bus station and 
interchange.

 In response to a query regarding park and ride over the Christmas period, Derrick 
Simpson advised this was trialled many years ago from Cliftonville House on the 
Bedford road to town; but it was not well used despite charges being less than the 
parking fees.    This could be looked into for the year and would involve working 
with partners like the University.  It was noted NCC are exploring options for new 
park and ride sites around Northampton. 

Derrick Simpson was thanked for his informative address.

AGREED: That the information provided is noted.

6. CSP PERFORMANCE



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 24 September 2018

Councillor King, Chair of the CSP, presented the report to the Committee; highlighting the 
salient points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard.

 In response to a query, it was noted that the Taxi Marshalling initiative will 
commence on Friday 28 September 2018

 During the six week summer holidays period, six partnership days had taken place 
to tackle anti social behaviour, street drinking and begging in the town centre; there 
had been 11 arrests and 5 CPNs issued

 In response to a query, Councillor King advised that repeat offenders are issued 
with a CPN and if they don’t comply they are arrested

 The aim is for there to be a Town Centre Police Officer – NBC are working with the 
Police regarding the SLA.

 It was queried whether the University would be a “dry campus”, details would be 
provided to the Committee.

Councillor King was thanked for providing the comprehensive update to the Committee:

AGREED:  That a further update is provided to the Committee at its meeting on 29 April 
2019.

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Committee discussed the Performance Monitoring Report June 2018.
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for the Committee to ask Scrutiny Panel 2 
(Homelessness and Rough Sleepers) to undertake performance management scrutiny on
 
HML01 and HML07          
 
And report back to a future meeting of this Committee.

The Committee would keep a watching eye on the KPIs on waste management and would 
consider undertaking performance management on this KPI in a few months’ time.
 
AGREED:      That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee asks Scrutiny Panel 2 

(Homelessness and Rough Sleepers) to undertake performance 
management scrutiny on the KPIs detailed above and to report back to a 
future meeting.

8. SCRUTINY PANELS

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Smith, Deputy Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1, presented the briefing note detailing the 
work of the Scrutiny Panel so far.
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 24 September 2018

AGREED:      That the information is noted.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 2
Councillor Walker, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2, presented the briefing note detailing the work 
of the Scrutiny Panel so far.
 
AGREED:      That the information is noted.

11. SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor Sargeant, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3, presented the briefing note detailing the work 
of the Scrutiny Panel so far.
 
AGREED:      That the information is noted.

(A) SCRUTINY PANEL 4
Councillor Lane, member of Scrutiny Panel 4, presented the scope for approval.
 
AGREED:      That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 4 is approved.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY EVALUATION OF O&S REPORTS WORKING 
GROUP

Councillor Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4, presented the scope for approval.
 
AGREED:      That the scope of the Review for Scrutiny Panel 4 is approved.

13. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND  
SOCIAL CARE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The update from Councillor Russell, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social 
Care  Scrutiny Committee was noted.

14. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There were none.

15. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 7:05 pm


